level of such waters, and all other land and property needful for the purpose of improving any body of water pursuant to section 1 of this chapter.

- [110.123] Sec. 3. Access to body of water. No body of water shall be improved under this chapter unless the public have access to some portion of the shore line thereof.
- [110.124] Sec. 4. Appropriations. The county board is authorized to appropriate money from the general revenue fund of the county for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this chapter, and may accept and receive gifts therefor.
- [110.125] Sec. 5. Cooperative agreements. The county board may make cooperative agreements with the United States or state government or any other county or city, village or borough for the purpose of effecting the provisions of this act.
- [110.126] Sec. 6. Authority of municipalities. The governing body of any city, village or borough in the state within which the whole or any part of any body of water is situated, shall have all the powers to improve such body of water as are conferred by this chapter on county boards.
- Sec. 7. Laws repealed. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 110.01 to 110.12, both inclusive, and Section 378.07, are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 8. Effective date. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 24, 1947.

CHAPTER 124—H. F. No. 303 [Coded as Section 22.491]

An act relating to the amendment of articles of incorporation of county farm bureau associations; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 22.49.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[22.491] Section 1. Amending articles of incorporation. Subdivision 1. Scope of amendment. The articles of incorporation of any county farm bureau association may be

amended in the manner provided in this act so as to include or omit any provision which could have been included in or omitted from the original articles, or may be amended so as to extend the duration of the association for a definite period or provide for perpetual existence.

- Sec. 2. Subd. 2. Proposed by executive commission or board of managers. An amendment may be proposed to the members or stockholders of an association by its executive committee or board of managers, by majority vote, who may adopt a resolution setting forth the full text of the proposed amendment and the full text of each section containing any language to be modified by the proposed amendment, and designating the time and place of the meeting at which the members or stockholders shall consider and vote upon it.
- Sec. 3. Subd. 3. Mail vote. At least ten days before the time so designated, there shall be mailed to each member or stockholder a notice containing both the text of the resolution so adopted and a form of ballot to be used by the member or stockholder in voting by mail upon the proposed amendment in case he will not be present at the said meeting.
- Sec. 4. Subd. 4. Two-thirds of members voting. A proposed amendment shall be adopted only if it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members or stockholders voting upon it at such meeting, whether in person or by mail.
- Sec. 5. Subd. 5. Certificate filed with register of deeds. After an amendment has been adopted, a certificate setting forth the amendment and the manner of its adoption shall be signed and acknowledged by the president and secretary and filed for record in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the county farm bureau association is located, and thereupon the amendment shall be effective.
- Sec. 6. Repealed. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 22.49, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 24, 1947.

CHAPTER 125—H. F. No. 434 [Section 9 Coded as Section 192.581]

An act relating to the military forces of the state, amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 190.05, Subdivision 2,